
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

M

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Title: Community Safety Forum 

Date: 8 October 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Duncan (Chair), Barnett (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Morgan (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Bowden, Carden, Mac Cafferty, 
Meadows, Shanks, Pidgeon and Simson, 
 
Representatives from Communities of 
Interest 

Contact: Ross Keatley 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291064 
ross.keatley@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

The following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

 
Representatives from Statutory Services: 

 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust  Surrey and Sussex Probation Trust  
British Transport Police Youth Offending Team 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service Partnership Community Safety Team 
 

Representatives  of Local Action Teams 
 

 Bevendean  Moulsecoomb 

 Brighton Old Town  North Laine Community Association  

 B
[...]
ach case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(d) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
 NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 

heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

12. WELCOME TO NEW CO-OPTED FORUM MEMBERS  

 

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2012 (copy attached).  
 

14. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

15. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented by members of the 

public to the full council or at the meeting itself; 
 
(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the 1 October 2012; 
 
(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date 

of 12 noon on the 1 October 2012. 

 

 

16. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 
(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
 
(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from 

Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

17. COMMUNITY SAFETY ISSUES RAISED BY MEMBERS AND 
COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 

 This standing item will provide an opportunity for relevant issues to be 
raised or updated. 

 

 

a) Contact Details for Community Safety   

 Briefing note to follow. 
 

 

b) Dealing with Dangerous Dogs   

 Verbal presentation from Sergeant James Davidson. 
 

 

c) Managing Nuisance from Seagulls  7 - 52 

 Information for noting only (briefing note attached). 
 

 

d) Dealing with Theft from Person at Public Events   

 Verbal presentation from Sergeant James Davidson. 
 

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

18. NATIONAL COMMUNITY SAFETY INITIATIVES WHICH IMPACT 
LOCALLY: STANDING ITEM 

 

 

a) Presentation on Youth Justice Plan  53 - 78 

 Report of the Commissioner: Community Safety (copy attached). 
 

 

19. LOCAL ISSUES: STANDING ITEM  

 

a) Crime Trends and Performance Figures  79 - 88 

 Report of the Commissioner: Community Safety (copy attached). 
 

 

b) Update on Police & Crime Commissioner and Police & Crime 
Panel  

 

 Verbal update by Councillor Duncan (Chair) & Commissioner: 
Community Safety. 
 

 

c) Hate Crime Service Offer  89 - 96 

 Update from Community Safety Manager (copy attached). 
 

 

d) Work of Community Safety Projects Team  97 - 98 

 Verbal update and presentation (briefing note attached).  
 

 

e) Safer Families, Safer Communities   

 Verbal update and presentation. 
 

 

20. SUSSEX POLICE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 19 JULY 2012 

99 - 100 

 Copy attached.  
 

21. EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2012 

101 - 
104 

 Copy attached.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The remaining dates for the 2012/13 municipal year: 
 

• Monday 10 December 2012 

• Monday 25 February 2012 
 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Ross Keatley (01273 
291064, email ross.keatley@brighton-hove.gov.uk). 
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 28 September 2012 

 

 

 



1 
 

 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

 
4.00pm 18 JUNE 2012 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Duncan (Chair); Barnett, Carden, Hawtree, Mac Cafferty, Meadows, 
Morgan, Pidgeon and Simson 
 
Sussex Police: Sergeant Castleton  
 
Officers: David Murray (Strategic Director, Communities), Linda Beanlands (Commissioner 
for Community Safety), Simon Court (Senior Solicitor) and Ross Keatley (Democratic 
Services Officer).  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
1.1 Councillor Hawtree was present in substitution for Cllr. Shanks. 
  
1b Declarations of Interest 
  
1.2 Councillor Carden declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest in Item 10, Minutes of 

the East Sussex Fire Authority Meeting held on 2 February by virtue of his Membership 
of the Fire Authority. 

 
1.3 Councillor Duncan declared a personal but none prejudicial interest in Item 9, Minutes of 

the Sussex Police Authority held on 16 February 2012 by virtue of his Membership of 
the Police Authority. 

 
1c       Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
1.4 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Community Safety Forum considered whether the press and public should be excluded 
from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

COMMUNITY SAFETY 
FORUM 

Agenda Item 13 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

1



 

2 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 18 JUNE 2012 

  
1.5 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 Councillor Barnett stated her view that the minutes did not reflect her understanding of 

events in relation to point 39.5, Chair’s Communications: Forum Meeting Held on 10 
October 2011, it was her view that the Chair had not responded to her and Cllr. Janio on 
both matters of concerned. 

 
2.2 Councillor Simson noted that the minutes stated a report would be bought to this 

meeting on the Youth Justice Plans and it was explained that this item been deferred to 
the next meeting. 

 
2.3 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Community Safety Forum meeting held on 12 

March 2012 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
3. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair noted it had been several months since the last LATS Chairs meeting, and it 

was hoped the next one could be held after the school summer holiday period. 
 
4. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
4.1 There were no petitions, written questions or deputations. 
 
5. ISSUES RAISED BY COUNCILLORS 
 
5.1 The Chair stated he had received a late notice of motion from Derek Peacock, asking 

that the forum consider co-opting the chair or another member of the LGBT Community 
Safety Forum to work alongside the Community Safety Forum. Mr Peacock spoke to his 
motion and noted that the LGBT Community Safety Forum had recently reformed, and 
he felt their input would be useful; the Chair also agreed that this was a positive course 
of action. 

 
5.2 There were no other petitions, written questions, letters or notices of motion. 
 
5.3 RESOLVED – That the necessary arrangement be made to allow a member of the 

LGBT Community Safety Forum to be formally co-opted onto the Community Safety 
forum. 

 
6. COMMUNITY SAFETY ISSUES RAISED BY MEMBERS AND COMMUNITY 

REPRESENTATIVES 
 
6.1 Councillor Warren Morgan raised the issue of dangerous and uncontrolled dogs in the 

city’ stating his concern that they could easily attack children and adults alike. It was 
agreed a report would be bought to the next meeting of the Forum. 

 

2



 

3 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 18 JUNE 2012 

6.2 Derek Peacock also raised the issue of dangerous seagulls; and Officers explained they 
would look into this issue outside of the meeting to consider if it fell within the remit of 
the Forum. 

 
7. NATIONAL COMMUNITY SAFETY INITIATIVES WHICH IMPACT LOCALLY: 

STANDING ITEM 
 
7.1 Sergeant Castleton gave a presentation in relation to the recent Government proposals 

on More Effective responses to Anti-Social Behaviour. The four main strands of the 
proposals were highlighted: putting victims first; empowering communities; swift 
effective action and long-term solutions. In relation to putting victims first it was 
explained that officers would now have to go through a process to consider what harm 
was caused to ensure the right support was offered to victims. Residents would now be 
able to activate a trigger through ‘community trigger’ where they felt they were not 
getting the appropriate response; this could currently be done through the Council 
website, and would shortly be available on the Police website. Civil injunctions were due 
to replace ASBOs, although this work was still in the early stage, it was hoped this 
would lead to a swifter response process for the Police. Sergeant Castleton also 
highlighted amendments to closure orders and Section 27 notices, and a recognition 
that the five big issues for anti-social behaviour related to drink, drugs, troubled families, 
mental health and dog ownership. 

 
7.2 The Forum discussion the Community Trigger scheme, and the Chair highlighted 

Brighton & Hove would be one of the pilots for the national scheme. Councillor Morgan 
noted his concern that the name of the scheme could be better phrased, and went on to 
note that he could see little difference between community trigger and community call 
for action. The Commissioner for Community Safety, Linda Beanlands, said that 
feedback could be provided about the name of the scheme, and she wished to stress 
the scheme would sit alongside existing arrangements, and not replace them. 

 
7.3 Councillor Morgan expressed his concern in relation to civil injunctions replacing ASBOs 

as the proceedings would be through the civil court, rather than the criminal court, and 
consequently the order would no longer be backed up by prison sentences. The Senior 
Lawyer, Simon Court, confirmed that there would no longer be custodial sentences for 
under 18s, and there was ongoing work to help the court sbridge this gap.    

 
8. LOCAL ISSUES: STANDING ITEM 
 
8 a) Crime Trends and Performance Figures 
 
8.1 The forum considered a report of the Commissioner for Community Safety describing 

recent activities and progress relating to priority areas in the Brighton & Hove 
Community Safety, Crime Reduction and Drugs Strategy 2011-14; statistical updates 
relating to 2011/12 April 2011 to March 2012 were also highlighted. Graphs showing 
monthly crime data from April 2008 to April 2012 were provided which set recent data in 
the context of both longer term trends and seasonal crime cycles.  

 
8.2 Councillor Mac Cafferty congratulated partners on active steps taken to combat crime in 

the city; he went on to ask specific question in relation to alcohol misuse funding and the 

3



 

4 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 18 JUNE 2012 

length of the pilot scheme for Community Trigger. In response it was explained that the 
funding could not be confirmed, and the length of the pilot scheme would be 12 months. 

 
8.3 Councillor Simson queried some of the data in relation in the fall in recorded criminal 

damage; she went on to ask about theft from person at large organised events. It was 
explained that the fall was accurate as Brighton & Hove had started from a higher point, 
and secondly there was a great deal of work already being undertaken to tackle and 
raise awareness of theft from person through social media. 

 
8.4 RESOLVED – That the forum notes the information contained in the report. 
 
8 b) Sussex Police Plan 2012/13 
 
8.5 Sergeant Castleton gave a presentation in relation to the Sussex Police Plan 2012/13 

and highlighted that there was not a divisional policing plan; but the countywide plan 
reflected the needs of the city, and the full plan could be accessed online. The Chair 
also noted that currently the plan was adopted by the Sussex Police Authority, but this 
process would change next year with the emergence of the directly elected Police 
Commissioner. 

 
8.6 Councillor Morgan noted that the plan did not provide targets to measure against; and 

highlighted his view that it missed out the impact of the fear of crime against vulnerable 
groups. The Chair echoed these comments and felt that issues relating to the fear of 
crime could be fed back to the Police Commissioner after they had been elected later in 
the year. 

 
8.7 The Forum also raised and discussed the following themes which were noted by the 

Chair and Sergeant Castleton: safety of foreign students studying in the city; the 
implications of the proposed 20 mph speed limit in the city; priorities in relation to 
domestic violence and sexual abuse and vulnerable older people. 

 
8.8 RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 
8 c) Update on Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
8.9 The Commissioner for Community Safety gave a presentation updating the Forum on 

the arrangements for the Police and Crime Commissioners, and highlighted that there 
were still areas of concerns in relation to budget setting, but no definitive information 
had been released yet. The formal regulations for the Joint Police and crime Panel had 
been published very recently, and the role of the Panel would be to hold the 
Commissioner to account. The Panel for Sussex was currently being lead by West 
Sussex County Council and would consist of 15 members representing each of the local 
authorities. The Chair went on to add that there was some concern about the 
disproportionate representation on the panel in relation to population size, and concern 
this would detrimentally impact Brighton & Hove. 

 
8.10 Councillor Morgan reiterated that it was the view of his group that the Commissioner 

model was not the right way forward; and preferred the alternative proposals put forward 
by the LGA. He noted further concerns in relation to procedures and scrutiny. Officers 
highlighted that an EIA had been undertaken and the shadow panel had accepted the 

4



 

5 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 18 JUNE 2012 

findings; there was still further work to be done to ensure that issues affecting the city 
would be firmly placed on the agenda for the Commissioner. 

 
8.11 RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 
8 d) Results of the Big Alcohol Debate 
 
8.12 The Forum viewed a video on the findings of the Big Alcohol Debate, and raised the 

following points in general discussion: a process of billing drunk individuals who used 
emergency services could be investigated; the video should be shown at the Shadow 
Health & Wellbeing Board for their consideration and further work needed to be 
undertaken to provide alternative options to drinking for young people. 

 
8.13 RESOLVED – That the content of the video be noted. 
 
9. SUSSEX POLICE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 

FEBRUARY 2012 
 
9.1 RESOLVED – That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 
10. EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 

FEBRUARY 2012 
 
10.1 RESOLVED – That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.34pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

5



6



  

   

AL4 

 
Advice on Seagulls Nuisance 

 
We received numerous enquiries about this issue each year especially during the 
mating season, when seagull nuisance increases. 
 
The growth in the seagull population is a national problem. Urban gulls are protected 
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act. Culling can only be carried out where there 
is a threat to public health & safety, or to aircraft. Nuisance alone is not considered 
to be a reasonable justification for culling. 
 
Additionally local culling may not be a solution, as gulls are not confined to a single 
centre of activity. They move widely and are capable of making a round trip of 
100km in search of food in only a few hours. Secondly they are considerably more 
intelligent than most and despite the best efforts of pest control agencies to deter or 
remove them colonies have continued to expand. 
 
Traditional culling methods all have their disadvantages. Plastic owls/birds of pray 
and distress calls do not work as the gulls soon get used to them. The discharging of 
firearms in built up areas will have safety implications. The poisoning of birds will 
engage the minds of the health & safety executive, not only for operatives, but also 
for passers by, when the moribund fall into the street. 
 
Egg oiling may be a solution, however this runs into legal problems, as the Council 
will need permission from all householders who have nests, to access their prope
[...]
1
'
�2
4�
()
'
�>
2
/
()
�C
/
,
($
&
'
�,
>
,
('
0
?�
�

� �
)
'
�,
0
+
;;'
,
(�
*'
1
/
&
($
2
%
�$
%
�(
)
'
�%
/
0
-
'
*�
2
4�
$%
('
*=
'
%
($
2
%
,
�$
,
��
2
0
0
/
%
$(
>
��
*1
'
*,
?�
�
)
'
�
2
/
()
�	
'
)
+
-
$;$
(+
($
2
%
��
*1
'
*�
<
+
,
�$
%
(*
2
1
/
&
'
1
�$
%
��
2
=
'
0
-
'
*�
�
�
�
�
�

+
%
1
�8
*$
2
*�
(2
�(
)
$,
�(
)
'
*'
�<
+
,
�+
%
�+
**
+
>
�2
4�
&
2
0
0
/
%
$(
>
�+
%
1
�4
$*
,
(�
($
'
*�
8
'
%
+
;(
$'
,
�$
%
&
;/
1
$%
5
��
&
($
2
%
��
;+
%
��
*1
'
*,
9�
	
'
8
+
*+
($
2
%
��
*1
'
*,
�+
%
1
��
2
0
0
/
%
$(
>
�

�
/
%
$,
)
0
'
%
(�
�
*1
'
*,
?�
�

�

�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
	+
+�
,�
�


�

=
��
	+
+�
,�
�


�

)
	�
�
�
/
�
,�
	�
<
��
,�
<
,�
2
2
�

 
�

 
��
3

�3
�
G

�
�
+�
,,
�
�
�
,1
�
,

�
�
�

!
�

��
 

��
�
G

�
�
2
2
�
�
	�
5
��
,1
�
,�

�
�
�

�
�
3

��
 

��
�
G

�
�
�
��
1
5
�

�
�

�
�

��
��
�
G

��
�

�
�

�
�

��
��
�
G

@
�
	
��
�
:
:
�
,�
��
�
1
��
�
2
�
�
1

�
�

�
�

��
!

��
�
G

$
�
�
�
��
,5
��
,�
<
,�
2
2
�

�
�

��
��
�
G

�
�
�
 
"

'
&
'

�
8
&

��
'
�

�&
�
=

�

76



�
�
%
�

�
�
�

77



78



 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
1.1 This report describes recent activities and progress relating to priority areas in the 

Brighton & Hove Community Safety, Crime Reduction and Drugs Strategy 2011-14.  
It also provides statistical updates relating to the first five months of 2012/13, ie. April 
to August 2012. 

1.2 Graphs showing monthly crime data from April 2008 to August 2012 are also 
provided.  These set recent data in the context of both longer term trends and also 
seasonal crime cycles (where applicable).  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 The Community Safety Forum notes the information provided in this report and is 

invited to: 
 
i) Feedback on any developments from their community or organisation’s 
experience which may help the understanding and interpretation of the data 
and trends contained in this report. 

ii) Consider the potential for supporting crime reduction and community safety 
priorities within their own
[...]
ESFA to become the Centre’s employer and because of this, both 
Authorities need to agree for its legal requirements to provide call handling and 
incident management services to be discharged by East Sussex Fire Authority.  

  

COUNCILLOR JOHN LIVINGS 

CHAIRMAN OF EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
14 September 2012 
 

103



104


	Agenda
	13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	17c Managing Nuisance from Seagulls
	Item 17c wild bird law

	18a Presentation on Youth Justice Plan
	Item 18a Community Safety forum YJP update20 09 12 App

	19a Crime Trends and Performance Figures
	19c Hate Crime Service Offer
	Item 19c Safe In The City Casework Services Hate Incidents and ASB App

	19d Work of Community Safety Projects Team
	20 Sussex Police Authority: Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 July 2012
	21 East Sussex Fire Authority: Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 September 2012



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

4.00pm 8 OCTOBER 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Duncan (Chair); Barnett (Opposition Spokesperson), Bowden, Carden, 
Gilbey, Mac Cafferty, Meadows, Shanks, Pidgeon and Simson 
 
Sussex Police:   Graham Bartlett & James Davidson.  
 
Communities of Interest:   Clare Tikly, Dave Murtagh, Paul Reading, Clive Gross, Francis 
Tonks, Charlie Gibbs and Mark Rist.  
 
Officers: Linda Beanlands (Commissioner, Community Safety), Peter Castleton (Community 
Safety Manager), Simon Court (Senior Solicitor), Matthew Easteal (Senior Sustainable 
Communities Officer), Andy Whippey (Operational Social Work Service Manager), Steve 
Barton (Lead Commissioner, Integrated Families) and Ross Keatley (Democratic Services 
Officer).   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

11. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
11a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
11.1 There were none. 
  
11b Declarations of Interest 
  
11.2 There were none. 
 
11c      Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
11.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Community Safety Forum considered whether the press and public should be excluded 
from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

  
11.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public are not excluded from the meeting. 



 

2 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 8 OCTOBER 
2012 

 
12. WELCOME TO NEW CO-OPTED FORUM MEMBERS 
 
12.1 The Chair welcomed the newly appointed co-optees agreed at the previous meeting. 
 
13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
13.1 That the Chair be authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2012 

as a correct record.  
 
14. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
14.1 There were none. 
 
15. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
15.1 There were none. 
 
16. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
17. COMMUNITY SAFETY ISSUES RAISED BY MEMBERS AND COMMUNITY 

REPRESENTATIVES 
 
17.1 The Chair asked for new issues from the Forum. There were none. 
 
17A CONTACT DETAILS FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
17.2 It was explained that following the LAT Chairs meeting further contact details had been 

requested – beyond those already agreed – and this information would be compiled and 
forwarded to the Forum in due course. 

 
17B DEALING WITH DANGEROUS DOGS 
 
17.3 An introduction was given by Sussex Police covering some of the legislative distinctions 

between dog related offences in public and private places. It was highlighted that where 
offences took place in public the Police had the power to seize the dog under existing 
legislative; however, where offences were in private homes the Police had to apply to 
the Magistrates Court for a warrant. Information was also provided on the process the 
Police used to deal with confirmed Pitball ownership, and in particular how they sought 
to work with owners and the Magistrates Court to keep the dogs with their owners 
wherever necessary. 

 
17.4 Councillor Meadows asked specific questions in relation to advice the Police gave on 

obedience training, and the seriousness of dog on dog attacks. In response it was 
explained that the Police gave advice, and – as well signposting people to obedience 
training – also offered some of their own obedience classes. In relation to dog offences 
against other dogs the cases were referred to Animal Welfare Officers at the Council 
who could assess the dogs, and apply for control orders where necessary. 



 

3 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 8 OCTOBER 
2012 

 
17.5 In response to a query from Councillor Carden about dog walkers it was explained that 

this was a known problem, but the legislation to allow the Police to properly address 
these problems was slow to progress. 

 
17.6 Councillor Barnett highlighted problems with suspected Pitballs in her Ward, and it was 

agreed that these issues could be taken up with Officers outside of the meeting. 
 
17.7 In response to a query from Councillor Bowden it was confirmed that Hospitals would 

always report incidents of dog attacks on children that were admitted to A&E 
departments.  

 
17.8 Councillor Simson expressed her concern that Pitbulls were being bred for ownership, 

and in response it was explained that in recent years a breeder had been jailed, but also 
many owners were not aware of the breed of the dog as it was difficult to identify until 
they were 12 months old. 

 
17.9 Following a request from the Forum it was agreed that a note would be circulated 

highlighting where dogs had to be kept on a lead. 
 
18. NATIONAL COMMUNITY SAFETY INITIATIVES WHICH IMPACT LOCALLY: 

STANDING ITEM 
 
18A PRESENTATION ON YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 
 
18.1 An introduction was given by the Operational Social Work Service Manager, Andy 

Whippey updating the Forum on the Youth Justice Plan, and inviting the Forum to feed 
into the development of 2013/14 Plan. 

 
18.2 Councillor Meadows asked about potential flexibility in the Plan, and in response it was 

explained that there were partnership arrangements in place between the Council and 
other responsibility authorities. A key aspect was that the Plan be responsive to 
changing circumstances, and it was better to prevent young offenders from entering into 
the service, and help reduce the level of repeat offence. In response to further 
comments it was noted that prevention was core to the service, and a multi-agency 
approach was important. 

 

18.3 Following comments from Councillor Simson it was agreed that working with children 
from age 11 was seen as a vital point to help prevent repeat offences; it was considered 
Police resolution work within the community was instrumental at this age in highlighting 
the seriousness of offences. 

 

18.4 RESOLVED – That the Forum notes the information. 
 
19. LOCAL ISSUES: STANDING ITEM 
 
19A CRIME TRENDS AND PERFORMANCE FIGURES 
 
19.1 The forum considered a report of the Commissioner for Community Safety describing 

recent activities and progress relating to priority areas in the Brighton & Hove 



 

4 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 8 OCTOBER 
2012 

Community Safety, Crime Reduction and Drugs Strategy 2011-14; statistical updates 
relating the first five months of 2012/13 – April to August 2012 were also highlighted. 
Graphs showing monthly crime data from April 2008 to August 2012 were provided 
which set recent data in the context of both longer term trends and seasonal crime 
cycles. 

 
19.2 Councillor Simson asked for clarification in relation to the domestic violence statistics, 

and it was explained that 45% of ‘solved’ crimes related to incidents where the Police 
had enough evidence to charge. Following further questions from Councillor Gilbey it 
was agreed that confirmation would be provided in relation to the statistics to eliminate 
any confusion. Some explanation was also provided that victims were sometimes afraid 
to speak to the Police to actually give evidence; work was also undertaken to discuss 
safety issues with victims, and more cases were put to court, but some of these would 
drop out further down the line. 

 
19.3 Councillor Bowden noted his disappointment that LGBT hate crime had increased, and 

hoped that there could be a greater role played by the local media in de-escalating the 
fear. Councillor Mac Cafferty welcomed the positive work being undertaken and 
encouraged the Forum to attend the hate crime vigil on 20 October which would start at 
Old Steine. 

 
19B UPDATE ON POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER AND POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
 
19.4 The Commissioner, Community Safety, Linda Beanlands noted that the Police 

Commissioner Elections would take place on 15 November 2012, and the elected 
person would take up office on 22 November 2012 at which point the responsibility for 
policing in the area would change. Following negotiation over the summer it had been 
agreed that the Council would have two representatives on the Police and Crime Panel 
to represent the higher population of the city, and the Panel would have the power of 
veto in relation to the budget and Local Police Plan. Work was being undertaken before 
the elections to help ensure that the issues which most affected the city would be 
prioritised under the new regime. 

 
19.5 Councillor Bowden expressed his concern that the priorities of the city might differ from 

those of the other authorities in East and West Sussex. In response the powers of the 
Panel were reiterated, and Officers would work within the new arrangements to help 
bring these issues to the forefront. 

 
19.6 Councillor Meadows also expressed concern that there was a general lack of 

awareness on the part of the public in relation to the changes and the elections. It was 
explained that Officers were attending LATS as much as possible to raise awareness, 
and the national campaign was due to start in the run up to the elections. There was 
also a great deal of information on the Sussex Police website. 

 
19C HATE CRIME SERVICE OFFER 
 
19.7 An introduction was given by the Partnership Community Safety Team Manager, Peter 

Castleton, outlining the service offer from the Casework Team, and the report also gave 
an update on services where the team was integrated with partner agencies. 

 



 

5 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 8 OCTOBER 
2012 

19.8 Councillor Simson asked for confirmation that, regardless of where the reporting took 
place, there would be a co-ordinated approach for victims. In response it was explained 
that this would be the case, and all professionals would have access to the same 
information. 

 
19.9 Councillor Bowden welcomed this, and suggested that Members use every Forum 

possible to help increase awareness of the service. 
 
19.10 Councillor Gilbey asked how the Casework Team would make themselves known 

locally; it was explained that they would be attending LATS and other interest groups. 
 
19.11 RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 
 
 
19D WORK OF COMMUNITY SAFETY PROJECTS TEAM 
 
19.12 The Senior Sustainable Communities Officer, Matt Easteal, gave an update on the work 

of the Projects Team and highlighted the following areas: Community events; LAT 
promotion; Shoreham Harbour Regeneration; Communities Against Drugs; St James 
Street; Sussex Probation; Soundscape and CAFTA. 

 
19.13 Member of the Forum gave thanks for the presentation and welcomed the joined up 

thinking and work. 
 
19E SAFER FAMILIES, SAFER COMMUNITIES 
 
19.14 The Lead Commissioner, Integrated Families, gave an introduction and stated that the 

national programme focused on three outcomes, and a multi agency working group had 
been set up to look at these issues from a broad approach locally. The group were also 
looking at families and households, and how individuals health and wellbeing was 
affected by substance misuse and domestic violence. Local Authorities had been given 
a target figure over the life of the 3 year programme, the Council had been charged with 
engaging with 675 families; when this had been demonstrated there would be funding 
based on results. Work was currently being progressed to form a Family Intervention 
team’; who would work with other agencies. It was hoped that by the end of 2012 the 
Team would have engaged 225 families, and currently this was families who were 
already known to the Council and other partner bodies and agencies. 

 
19.15 Councillor Simson asked how the first 225 families had been identified, and it was 

explained that this was done by working closely with partnership agencies, and referrals 
and identifying the most vulnerable cases; however, this was a complex and difficult 
task. 

 
19.16 Councillor Meadows asked for more information on the payment by results, and it was 

explained that Local Authorities would be reporting back nationally, and have their own 
internal; audit processes. They would also have to demonstrate how they meet each of 
the criteria.  

 



 

6 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 8 OCTOBER 
2012 

20. SUSSEX POLICE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 
2012 

 
20.1 RESOLVED – That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 
21. EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 

SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
21.1 RESOLVED – That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.19pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


